

S206365

IN THE SUPREME COURT

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent

vs.

LUIS ANGEL GUTIERREZ

Defendant and Appellant

SUPREME COURT
FILED

APR 11 2013

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE
CALIFORNIA SUPERIOR COURT, VENTURA COUNTY
COURT OF APPEAL NO. B227606
SUPERIOR COURT NO. 2008011529

The Honorable Patricia M. Murphy, Judge Presiding



OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JEAN MATULIS, SBN 139615

Attorney at Law

P.O. Box 1237

Cambria, California, 93428

(805) 927-1990

matulislaw@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellant

Luis Angel Gutierrez

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ISSUES AND FACTS | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. THE LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCE IMPOSED ON A JUVENILE OFFENDER AS THE PRESUMPTIVE SENTENCE AND WITHOUT CONSIDERATION OF FACTORS DETERMINED TO BE NECESSARY UNDER <i>MILLER V. ALABAMA</i> VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT | 7 |
| A. A Presumptive Life Without Parole Sentence Imposed Under Penal Code Section 190.5 Violates the Eighth Amendment | 7 |
| B. Even Without the Presumption for LWOP Sentencing, Section 190.5 is Constitutionally Insufficient because it Fails to Require the Trial Court to Consider Factors Established as Necessary under <i>Miller</i> | 13 |
| C. Appellant is Entitled to a New Sentencing Proceeding | 16 |
| II. THE LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE TERM IMPOSED IN THIS CASE IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT | 19 |
| III. THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITION AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT REQUIRES A CATEGORICAL BAR AGAINST LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCES FOR JUVENILE OFFENDERS. | 25 |

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Federal Cases | Page(s): |
|--|------------|
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 304 | 24 |
| <i>Blackwell v. California</i> (2013) 568 U.S. ____ [184 L. Ed. 2d 646] | 12 |
| <i>Correll v. Ryan</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 539 F.3d 938 | 23 |
| <i>Furman v. Georgia</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 238 | 10 |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. ____ [130 S.Ct. 2011] 7, 8, 17, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35 | |
| <i>Haley v. Ohio</i> (1948) 332 U.S. 596 | 20 |
| <i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> (2011) ____ U.S. ____ [131 S.Ct. 2394] | 19, 20 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> (2008) 554 U.S. 407 | 19, 26, 27 |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 567 U.S. ____ [132 S.Ct. 2455] 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 24, 25 | |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551 3, 7, 9, 14, 18, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34 | |
| <i>Solem v. Helm</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 277 | 8 |
| <i>Texas v. Cobb</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 162 | 11 |

Federal Cases (cont.) **Page(s):**

Thompson v. Oklahoma (1988)
 487 U.S. 815 18, 26, 30

Trop v. Dulles (1958)
 356 U.S. 86 19, 26

United States v. Nichols (9th Cir. 2006)
 464 F.3d 1117 23

Weems v. United States (2010)
 217 U.S. 349 18, 26

State Cases

Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court (1962)
 57 Cal. 2d 450 12, 13

Hawes v. State Bar (1990)
 51 Cal. 3d 587 23

In re Lynch (1972)
 8 Cal. 3d 410 20

In re Nunez (2009)
 173 Cal.App.4th 709 20

Naovarath v. State (1989)
 105 Nev. 525 25

People v. Aubrey (1998)
 65 Cal. App. 4th 279 17

People v. Avila (2006)
 38 Cal.4th 491 11

People v. Blackwell (2011)
 202 Cal.App.4th 144 (cert grt., vac. and remanded U.S. No. 12-5832) 11, 12

State Cases (cont.)

Page(s):

People v. Bruce G. (2002)
97 Cal.App.4th 1233 17

People v. Dillon (1983)
34 Cal. 3d 441 19, 20, 21, 24

People v. Guinn (1994)
28 Cal. App. 4th 1130 2, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16

People v. Marquez (1983)
143 Cal. App. 3d 797 17

People v. Moffett (2012)
209 Cal. App. 4th 1465, review gr., January 3, 2013 (S206771) 4

People v. Mosley (1997)
53 Cal.App.4th 489 13

People v. Murray (2012)
203 Cal. App. 4th 277 13

People v. Perez (2013)
214 Cal. App. 4th 49 12

People v. Siackasorn (2012)
211 Cal. App.4th 909, review gr., March 20, 2013 (S207973) 4

People v. Superior Court (Du) (1992)
5 Cal. App. 4th 822 17

People v. Thompson (2010)
49 Cal. 4th 79 23

People v. Ybarra (2008)
166 Cal. App. 4th 1069 2, 10, 11, 13, 15, 18

| Rules and Statutes | Page(s): |
|--|---------------------------------|
| Business and Professional Code Section 25658 | 30 |
| Code of Civil Procedure Section 203 | 30 |
| Evidence Code Section 664 | 13 |
| Family Code Sections | |
| 302 | 30 |
| 6701 | 30 |
| Penal Code Sections | |
| 190.05 | 10, 11 |
| 190.2 | 2, 10 |
| 190.25 | 2, 10 |
| 190.3 | 10, 11, 12, 14, 15 |
| 190.4 | 2, 10 |
| 190.5 | 1, 2, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18 |
| 261.5 | 30 |
| Probate Code Section 6100 | 30 |
| Vehicle Code Section 12814.6 | 30 |
| Rules of Court | |
| Rule 4.421 | 15 |
| Rule 4.421 | 15 |
| Rule 4.423 | 14, 15 |
| Constitutions | |
| California Constitution | |
| Cal. Const. art. 1, §17 | 19, 24 |
| Cal. Const. art. 2, §2 | 30 |

Constitutions (cont.) **Page(s)**

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 18
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII 1, 2, 7, 8, 13, 17, 18, 19, 24, 25

Other Authorities

Michelle Leighton & Connie de la Vega
Sentencing Our Children to Die in Prison: Global Law and Practice
U.S.F.L. Rev . 983, 1002 (2008) 30

Lawrence Steinberg
Should the Science of Adolescent Brain Development Inform Public Policy?
64 Am. Psychologist, November 2009 31, 32

Steinberg & Scott,
*Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity,
Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty* 31, 32
58 Am. Psychologist, November 2009 31

Leah H. Somerville & B.J. Casey
Developmental Neurobiology of Cognitive Control and Motivational Systems
20 Current Op. in Neurobiology, September 2010 31, 32
